WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1957

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 298_

(By Mr. Transet)

PASSED Mich 8 1957

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 298

(By Mr. TRAUBERT)

[Passed March 8, 1957; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article seven, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section thirty-three, providing for a file of names of qualified teachers to be kept by the state superintendent of schools.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article seven, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section thirty-three, to read as follows:

Section 33. State Superintendent to Keep Master File

2 of Qualified Teachers for Use by School Officials.—The

- 3 state superintendent of free schools shall prepare and
- 4 keep a master file of names of persons who meet the
- 5 regular qualifications to teach in the public schools of
- 6 West Virginia. Each person shall be listed alphabetically,
- 7 and insofar as possible, by his major and minor teaching
- B fields. The following data shall also be included: last
- 9 known home address, unmarried and married name, date
- 10 of birth, sex, names of colleges and universities attended,
- 11 years of such attendance and degrees awarded, and kinds
- 12 of teaching certificates held.
- 13 The proper officers of West Virginia university and of
- 14 the colleges supported by the state shall, within ninety
- 15 days after the effective date of this section, transmit to
- 16 the state superintendent of free schools a list of persons
- 17 suitable for inclusion in said master file. Such list shall
- 18 be as complete as practicable but shall include only stu-
- 19 dents who have attended the school during the period
- 20 from July first, one thousand nine hundred thirty-seven
- 21 to March fifteenth, one thousand nine hundred fifty-
- 22 seven. Thereafter the proper officers of such schools shall,
- 23 on or before March first and July first of each year, sub-

- 24 mit a similar list of persons who qualify for inclusion in
- 25 the master file. The state superintendent may request
- 26 similar information from colleges and universities which
- 27 are not supported by the state.
- 28 The master file shall be available for the use of proper
- 29 county school officials. The state superintendent shall
- 30 through the use of the file assist the county officials in
- 31 finding qualified persons to fill teaching positions.
- 32 The state superintendent may make appropriate rules
- 33 and regulations to carry out the provisions of this section.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

LLChellos

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

Takes effect passage.
Thoman Muyer
Clerk of the Senate
(ABlankenship)
Clerk of the House of Delegates
President of the Senate
ZV5 Je
Speaker House of Delegates

the within approved this the 15th

day of March 1957.

Governor

of West Virginia MAR 1 5 1957

D. PITT O'BRIEN SECRETARY OF STATE